

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION OF)
MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY PLANNING,)
on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients;)

and)

J. DOE, DO, MPH, individually and on behalf of)
Dr. Doe's patients,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;)

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of Health and Human Services;)

OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS;)

and)

DIANE FOLEY, M.D., in her official capacity as)
the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population)
Affairs,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
SOUGHT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Maine Family Planning..... 3

 II. Title X..... 5

 III. HHS’s New Rule..... 7

 A. Gag Rule8

 B. Separation Requirement.....9

 IV. The Rule’s Effects..... 10

 A. Continuing as a Grantee.....10

 B. Leaving the Title X Program12

 C. Nationwide Effects.....13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 14

 A. The Rule Is Not in Accordance with Law14

 1. The Gag Rule Violates Congress’s Nondirective Counseling
 Mandate 14

 2. The Rule Violates Section 1554 of the ACA 15

 B. The Rule Is Contrary to Title X20

 C. The Rule Violates the APA Because It Is Arbitrary and Capricious22

 1. The Separation Requirement Is Arbitrary and Capricious 23

 2. The Gag Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. 29

 D. The Rule Violates Plaintiffs’ Patients’ Fundamental Right To Choose
 Abortion Before Viability.31

 1. The Undue Burden Standard Developed in Casey and Clarified
 in Whole Woman’s Health Requires Searching Judicial
 Scrutiny. 32

 2. Purported Benefits of the Rule Do Not Outweigh the
 Substantial Obstacles Placed in the Path of Plaintiffs’ Patients. 34

 E. The Rule Violates the First Amendment Right to Freedom of Speech.39

1.	Speech Between Medical Professionals and Patients Is Recognized by the Supreme Court as Subject to Paramount First Amendment Protection.	40
3.	The Rule Fails any Level of Heightened Scrutiny.	44
F.	As-Applied to MFP, the Rule Unconstitutionally Conditions Funding on Relinquishing Its Freedom of Speech.	45
G.	The Rule Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	46
II.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	47
III.	BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WARRANTS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	49
IV.	RELIEF REQUESTED	50
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	46
<i>Asociación de Educación Privada de P.R., Inc. v. García–Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Baber v. Dunlap</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D. Me. 2018)	13
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018).....	50
<i>Bos. Duck Tours, LP v. Super Duck Tours, LLC</i> , 531 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	49
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	20
<i>Clifton v. Heckler</i> , 755 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Commodity Fut. Tr. Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	22
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos</i> , 2019 WL 1082162 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019).....	28
<i>Cushing v. McKee</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D. Me. 2010)	48

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....47

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....23, 25

Esso Standard Oil Co. v. Monroig-Zayas,
445 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....14

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....23, 46, 47

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....20

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell,
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)14, 50

Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....43

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 33, 35

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....42

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....40, 41

Maine Ass’n of Interdependent Neighborhoods v. Petit,
659 F. Supp. 1309 (D. Me. 1987)24

Maine Medical Center v. Burwell,
841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016).....22

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....33

McNabb for McNabb v. Bowen,
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....23

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974).....21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

NAACP v. Trump,
315 F. Supp. 3d 457, 473 (D.D.C. 2018)25

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....45

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
824 F.2d 1258 (1st Cir. 1987).....24

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... *passim*

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....22

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....43

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990).....25

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....23

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....45

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)38

Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okl. v. Jegley,
2018 WL 3029104 (E.D. Ark. June 18, 2018).....38

Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.C. v. Cansler,
877 F. Supp. 2d 310 (M.D.N.C. 2012)46

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind.,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)32

*Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc v. Comm’r of Indiana State
Dep’t of Health*,
896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)36

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
33 F. Supp. 3d 1330, 1358 (M.D. Ala. 2014)33, 36, 38

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... *passim*

Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel,
806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)37

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....42

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....41

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... *passim*

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....42

Stuart v. Camnitz,
774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2838 (2015).....41

Taylor v. United States,
749 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1984).....21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
238 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D.P.R. 2002), *vacated pursuant to a settlement agreement on appeal*, 322 F.3d 747 (1st Cir. 2003)47

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... *passim*

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer,
814 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2011), *aff’d in relevant part sub nom*
Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)14, 41

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)14

Statutes and Legislative Items

138 Cong. Rec. 9858 *et seq.* (1992).....7, 21

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. 115–245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....7, 14

Family Planning Amendments Act of 1992,
S. 323, 102nd Cong. (1992)7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1554,
42 U.S.C. § 18114 (2012) *passim*

Public Health Service Act, 84 Stat. 1506,
as amended 42 U.S.C. §§ 300 to 300a-6 *passim*

Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 59.3-4.....5

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (proposed June 1, 2018)8, 24

Compliance With Statutory Program Integrity Requirements,
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59)..... *passim*

Standards of Compliance for Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning
Services Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41270 (July 3, 2000)6, 15

Statutory Prohibition on Use of Appropriated Funds In Programs Where Abortion
Is a Method of Family Planning; Standard of Compliance for Family Planning
Services Projects, 53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)6, 24, 43

Other Authorities

Angela Napili, Cong. Research Serv., *Title X (Public Health Service Act) Family
Planning Program* 22 (Aug. 31, 2017),
<https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL33644.pdf>24

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
Providing Quality Family Planning Services (Apr. 24, 2014),
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf>29

HHS Letter from Jack Lienke, Iliana Paul, & Jason A. Schwartz, Inst. for Policy
Integrity at NYU Sch. of Law, to Office of Population Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of
Health & Human Servs. 4-7 (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-192646>16, 26, 28

Letter from Ana María López, President, Am. Coll. of Physicians, to Alex Azar,
Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-184400>8

Letter from Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor, State of N.Y., to Alex Azar, Sec’y,
 U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 30, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-155772>.....16, 26

Letter from Att’ys Gen. of Cal., Conn., Del., Haw., Ill., Iowa, Me., Md., Minn.,
 N.J., N.M., N.C., & D.C., to Alex M. Azar II, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health &
 Human Servs. (July 30, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-161828>.....27, 28

Letter from Att’ys Gen. of Wash., Mass., Or., & Vt., to Alex M. Azar II, Sec’y,
 U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-182278>.....27

Letter from Brian McIndoe, President & CEO, RyanHealth, to Office of
 Population Affairs (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-183710>.....30

Letter from Colleen A. Kraft, President, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, and Deborah
 Christie, President, Soc’y for Adol. Health & Med., to Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S.
 Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-181588>.....8

Letter from Dana Singiser, Vice President of Pub. Policy & Gov’t Relations,
 Planned Parenthood Action Fund, to Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health
 & Human Servs. 15 (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-198841>.....16, 26, 27

Letter from David Y. Ige, Governor, State of Haw., to Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S.
 Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. 1 (July 30, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-189799>.....16

Letter from James L. Madara, CEO & Exec. Vice President, Am. Med. Ass’n, to
 Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179739>.....8, 19

Letter from James W. Hunt, Jr., President & CEO, Mass. League of Cmty. Health
 Ctrs., to Office of Population Affairs (July 31, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-186684>.....30

Letter from Jodi Tomlonovic, Executive Director, Family Planning Council of
 Iowa, to Diane Foley, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human
 Servs. 12 (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-182944>26

Letter from John Meigs, Jr., Bd. Chair, Am. Acad. of Family Physicians, to Alex
 Azar, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 25, 2018),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-102966>.....8, 19

Letter from Joseph Alifante, President & CEO, N.J. Family Planning League, to Diane Foley, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-187661>25

Letter from Karen S. Cox, President, Am. Acad. of Nursing, to Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 26, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-106624>.....8, 19, 28

Letter from Lisa M. Hollier, President, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, to Alex Azar, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-179339>8, 19

Letter from Scout Richters, Legal & Policy Counsel, ACLU of Neb., to Diane Foley, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-190022>.....24

Letter from Rachel Benson Gold, Guttmacher Inst., to Office of Population Affairs, U.S. Department of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-178129>.....26, 27

Letter from U.S. House of Representatives, to Alex Azar, Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (July 31, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HHS-OS-2018-0008-184863>.....28

Press Release, Kate Brown, Governor, State of Or., Governor Brown on Federal Title X Rollbacks on Access to Reproductive Health (July 30, 2018), <https://www.oregon.gov/newsroom/Pages/NewsDetail.aspx?newsid=2844>.....16

Press Release, Jay Inslee, Governor, State of Wash., Protecting Washington Women from Trump Gag Rule (July 30, 2018), <https://www.governor.wa.gov/news-media/inslee-statement-protecting-washington-women-trump-gag-rule>16

Press Release, Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, The Final Title X Regulation Disregards Expert Opinion and Evidence-Based Practices (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2019/Final-Title-X-Regulation-Disregards-Expert-Opinion-and-Evidence-Based-Practices?>.....29
